

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LEVI YODER, JONAS ZOOK, SAM ZOOK, JOHN L.
HERSHBERGER, MENNO S. HERSHBERGER, URIE
HERSHBERGER, MENNO L. GLICK, ANDY A. MILLER,
DANNIE L. SCHWARTZENTRUBER, MOSIE
SCHWARTZENTRUBER, PETER D. SCHWARTZENTRUBER,
BISHOP HARVEY MILLER, and BISHOP MOSE MILLER,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Case No. 09-cv-0007
(TJM/GHL)

- against -

TOWN OF MORRISTOWN, LANETTA KAY DAVIS, in her
official capacity; FRANK L. PUTMAN, in his official capacity;
HOWARD WARREN, in his official capacity; DAVID STOUT, III,
in his official capacity; MARK BLANCHARD, in his official
capacity; CHRISTOPHER COFFIN, in his official capacity; and
GARY TURNER, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO AMEND THEIR ANSWER
TO CLARIFY AND SUPPLEMENT AN
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE PURSUANT TO FRCP 15(a)**

LEMIRE JOHNSON, LLC
Attorneys for Defendants
2534 Route 9 - P.O. Box 2485
Malta, New York 12020
518-899-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

POINT I DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND THEIR
ANSWER TO CLARIFY AND SUPPLEMENT AN
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE6

 A. Amendment To Pleadings Should Be Freely Given7

 B. Defendants Have “Good Cause” For The Delay To
 Amend The Answer9

 C. Assuming, *Arguendo*, That The Court Does Not Find “Good
 Cause,” Defendants Have Shown “Excusable Neglect.”9

 D. Delay Alone Is An Insufficient Reason To Deny Defendants
 From Amending Their Answer To Clarify and Supplement
 An Affirmative Defense10

 E. Affirmative Defenses May Be Added Up Until the Time of Trial12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Alcide Corp.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15219 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1998).....	12
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Browning Debenture Holders' Committee v. DASA Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1977).....	12
<i>Chiquita Int'l, Ltd. v. M/V Cloudy Bay</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91790 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	12
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , 176 F.R.D. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	12
<i>Evans v. Syracuse City Sch. Dist.</i> , 704 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227 (1962).....	7, 8
<i>Guzman v. Bevona</i> , 90 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1996).....	12
<i>Hannah v. Metro-North C. R. Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1169 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	12
<i>Karimona Invs. v. Weinreb</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3559 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2003).....	5
<i>Kelcey v. Tankers Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1954).....	12
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	13

<i>Morris v. Fordham Univ.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7310 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2004).....	12
<i>New Yuen Fat Garments Factory Ltd. v. August Silk, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45857, 2009 WL 1515696 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc. v. E*Trade Sec., Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Nycomed U.S. Inc. v. Glenmark Generics Ltd.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29267, 2010 WL 1257803 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Pastorello v. City of New York</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15137 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2000)	5
<i>Schare v. Six Flags Theme Parks</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 592 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 1998).....	12
<i>Tancredi v. Met. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Vanderbilt Group</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7939 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Unicorn Tales v. Banerjee</i> , 138 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Maritime Admin. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Chi.</i> , 889 F.2d 1248 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
STATUTES	
<i>N.Y. Town L. §138</i>	1
Town Law §130	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....	5, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....	5
